Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 02/24/2003
Drafted by: J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2192

A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Accept the Donation of a Portion of Glacier Mall Subdivision Located Adjacent to Jordan Creek for Public Purposes.

WHEREAS, the owner of Tract GB, a subdivision of Tract A2, Glacier Mall Subdivision, desires to make a donation of property for public purposes as mitigation for a development, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough owns adjacent property that is part of the Juneau Airport including a greenbelt for Jordan Creek, and

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the City and Borough to protect valuable stream and wetland resources, and

WHEREAS, the Assembly Lands Committee unanimously recommended acceptance of the donation at its meeting of December 3, 2001, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended acceptance of the donation at its meeting of January 28, 2003 and granted a variance to the vegetative requirements for the Glacier Mall Subdivision.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

- **Section 1. Authorization.** The Manager is authorized to accept the donation of Tract GB, a subdivision of Tract A2, Glacier Mall Subdivision for greenbelt purposes.
- **Section 2. Other Terms and Conditions.** The Manager may include in the conveyance other terms and conditions as the Manager determines to be in the public interest.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 24th day of February, 2003.

Sally Smith Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica. Clerk

Vote: Unanimous

-2- Res. 2192